
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Licensing Committee

Agenda for the Licensing Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room A & B - Town Hall, on 9 September 2019 at 7.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR

Membership:
Councillors M G Jones (Chair), M L Ayling (Vice-Chair), T G Belben, B J Burgess, 

M Flack, J Hart, K L Jaggard, K McCarthy, J Millar-Smith, C J Mullins, 
D M Peck, R Sharma, B A Smith and K Sudan

Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda. 

Published 30 August 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors 
of the Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate.

3.  Minutes 3 - 20

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 10 June 2019*.

*The draft minutes have been updated since the draft version 
put before Full Council at its meeting in July 2019.  

4.  Update of Appendix L of the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Policy 

21 - 30

To consider report HCS/16 of the Head of Community Services. 

5.  Review of Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling Act 
2005 (2020 - 2022) Consultation 

31 - 66

To consider report HCS/17 of the Head of Community Services.

6.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Licensing Committee (1)
10 June 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Licensing Committee

Monday, 10 June 2019 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

M G Jones (Chair)

M L Ayling (Vice-Chair)

T G Belben, B J Burgess, M Flack, J Hart, K L Jaggard, K McCarthy, J Millar-Smith, 
C J Mullins, D M Peck, C J Petts, R Sharma, B A Smith and K Sudan

Also in Attendance:

Councillor A Belben

Officers Present:

Tony Baldock Environmental Health and Licensing Manager
Kareen Plympton Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader
Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor)
Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager

1. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

All Councillors of the Committee confirmed that they had received some form(s) of 
lobbying in respect of Agenda item 5 Public Consultation Findings Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicle Livery.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 5 November 2018, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 33 Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee (2)
10 June 2019

3. Licensing Sub Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee listed below were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Councillor indicated below:- 

Date Sub Committee Minutes Minutes signed by

7 November 
2018

Application to Review the Premises 
Licence applicable to the 
MOONRAKER, 199 Three Bridges 
Road, Three Bridges, Crawley

Councillor Mullins
(Chair of the Panel)

 

12 February 
2019

Application to Vary the 'Club 
Premises Certificate' - Crawley 
Masonic Club, St Margaret's Hall, 
Ifield Green, Crawley

Councillor Jaggard
(Chair of the Panel)

4. Public Consultation Findings Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Livery 

The Licensing Committee considered report HCS/13 by the Head of Community 
Services. The Committee was guided through each paragraph of the report by the 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, which detailed the results of a 
consultation exercise conducted in connection with a request from the Trade for a 
change to the Council’s policy to allow the use of temporary (magnetic) livery signs. 
The Committee was asked to consider whether to amend the current vehicle livery 
conditions that required permanent signage.

The Committee then received a presentation by Ralph Sutcliffe from The Survey 
Initiative, on the recent taxi licensing consultation ‘Have your say on Taxi Vehicle 
Signage’ survey 2018. A copy of the full presentation is attached to these minutes as 
Appendix A. It was noted that there had been 355 responses returned with the 
responses being spilt into two categories: either from Hackney Carriage Drivers and 
Private Hire Drivers (Trade) or the general public, which included stakeholders 
(public). From the Trade, the response rate was 25% with 233 out of 937 responding 
to a paper questionnaire mailed to their home addresses. There were 111 public 
responses, including 11 responses from stakeholders, via the Council’s website.

It was explained that the survey’s findings showed there appeared to be directly 
opposite views by the Trade compared to the views of the general public on the 
matter of permanent signage compared to removable signage, with great support 
from the Trade for removable signage and great support from the public for 
permanent signage. This included the response on the question ‘I would be confident 
that I was entering a genuine, licensed taxi if it was fitted with permeant signage’ 
with the Trade response being 32% compared to the public’s 95%, and on the related 
question of ‘I would be confident that I was entering a g
[...]
e drivers could be 
blamed for crimes they did not commit, if others were using their plates.

 Queried whether the removable livery could be used by the Trade on a pilot or 
trial period to ascertain public reaction to the change.

 Questioned whether the drivers would pay the cost of the removable signs.
 A pilot sounded like a good idea but it might lead to public confusion as to 

what was a legally licensed vehicle and what was not.  It was also queried how 
the Council would choose which drivers would form part of the trial. 

 The Council should wait for the Government findings to be published to see if 
there were minimum standards.

Also during the discussion a number of requests for information and clarity was 
sought from the officers present, which included:

 Magnetic livery were used in other councils in the area, however Crawley did 
have the responsibility of a major international airport, which other councils did 
not and this therefore meant they had a very different economic mix. 

Page 5Page 73 Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee (6)
10 June 2019

 Magnetic door signs were known to come off licenced vehicles when driving at 
speed, posing a risk to other road users and pedestrians

 Confirmation that legislation specified that licensed vehicles could only be 
driven by a licensed driver, thus meaning that family members could not use 
those vehicles without being licensed themselves, if the rear licence plate is 
removed, the vehicle becomes unlicensed 

 The Government had recently finished a Task and Finish Group on Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Licensing, and 30 plus recommendations were being 
consulted upon as a result. There was currently no fixed timescale for the final 
report, but it was apparently high on their agenda.

 Drivers that failed to put on their topbox signs did get penalised, with 28 
drivers having been fined over the last three years as a result.

At the conclusion of the debate, Councillor Mullins moved that the status quo remain 
namely that there be no change to the Council’s policy regarding fixed livery for all 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. Councillor Mullins also requested that an 
advisory be made, that officers communicate to both Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers that they may place magnetic signs over their licensed vehicle’s door 
signs when they were parked at their home property, but that those magnetic covers 
must be removed before the vehicle was moved from those premises. This was 
seconded by Councillor McCarthy.

The proposal was carried by 14 votes in favour with 1 vote against.

RESOLVED

1. That there be no change to the Council’s policy regarding fixed livery for all 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles.

2. That officers be asked to advise all licensed drivers that they may cover door 
signs on licensed vehicles with magnetic covers whilst the vehicle was parked 
and stationary at their own property, but that these must be removed before 
the vehicle is moved from those premises (noting that the licensing plate 
needed to remain uncovered at all times).

5. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling Act 2005 (2020 - 2023) 

RESOLVED 

The Committee agreed that it would like to provide a collective response to the 
consultation on the Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling Act 2005 
for the next 3 years (2020-2023), and confirmed that the collective response will be 
sought at the Committee’s meeting on 9 September 2019.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.36 pm

M G JONES
Chair

Page 6Page 83 Agenda Item 3



Crawley Borough Council 
Taxi Licensing Consultation

'Have Your Say on Taxi Vehicle Signage' Survey 2018

APPENDIX A

P
age 7

P
age 9

3 
A

genda Item
 3



Consultation

• Aims to uncover the feelings and 
attitudes the drivers of licensed 
private hires and hackney 
carriages (referred to as taxi 
drivers) and of me
[...]
nding other taxi companies working in the area with minimal signage 11 ‐ 11 ‐

Permanent signage will minimise incidents of crime / potential for crime 5 4 ‐ 1

Generally pro permanent signage 2 2 ‐ ‐

Other 17 7 9 1

P
age 16

P
age 18

3 
A

genda Item
 3



In summary

• Consultation has shown that 
opinions of taxi drivers and the 
public contrast

• Taxi drivers strongly feel 
removable signage will resolve 
the issues with regard to vehicle 
damage/ break‐in

• Removable signage may make 
the public feeling less likely to 
use a taxi

• The solution to the issues faced 
by the taxi drivers is unlikely to 
lie in implementing removable 
signage unless there is further 
consideration of how to solve 
the issues relating to the public’s 
concerns of ensuring that only 
licensed taxi drivers are 
operating with the removable 
signage

P
age 17

P
age 19

3 
A

genda Item
 3



Thank you
For more information contact
The Survey Initiative
+44 (0) 1255 870735
info@surveyinitiative.co.uk

P
age 18

P
age 20

3 
A

genda Item
 3



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Licensing Committee

 
9th September 2019

Update of Appendix L to the  

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy

Report of the Head of Community Services – HCS/16  

1. Purpose

1.1 To update and amend Appendix L of the current CBC Policy dealing with Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles (referred to as "The Policy" in this report) which 
deals with enforcement for the purpose of improving public safety. This is attached 
as Appendix 1.

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee considers the report and decide what amendments, if any, it 
wishes to make to the revised Appendix L of the policy.

2.2 That the Committee approves the undertaking of a public consultation to be 
undertaken by the Licensing Team, with those who may be affected by the changes 
to the policy in line with the Code of Practice on Consultation.

2.3 That the Committee agrees that:
            a) if at the close of the consultation there have been no adverse comments or 

objections, the revised Appendix L shall be adopted on 19th November 2019; or

            b) if there have been adverse comments or objections, the proposed revised 
Appendix L with the comments and objections shall be reported back to the 
Committee for consideration and a decision as to whether the Appendix be adopted, 
with or without amendment. 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 To improve, simplify and strengthen the policy for the purpose of public safety.

3.2 To adopt the appropriate recommendations of the Institute of Licensing concerning 
the creation of a shared national standard for Licensing Authorities regarding policies 
dealing with taxis, enforcement and public safety to build consistency in regulatory 
practice.  

3.3 To take notice of research concerning multiple offences and recidivist offenders and 
ensure the policy is updated accordingly.

Page 214 Agenda Item 4



4. Background

4.1 A licensing authority must not grant a taxi or PHV driver’s licence unless it is 
satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold such a licence. This is 
in stark contrast to the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005, where 
presumption is to permit a licence application. The licensing authority is also entitled 
to suspend or revoke a taxi or PHV driver’s licence if there is evidence to suggest 
that the individual is not a fit and proper person, and specifically.

• if s/he has been convicted since the grant of the licence of an offence 
involving dishonesty, violence or indecency

• for non-compliance with the licensing requirements of [the 1847 Act or the 
1976 Act] and related legislation, or

• for any other reasonable cause.

4.2 Properly applying the ‘fit and proper’ person test, which includes the consideration of 
convictions and other matters relating to an applicant's conduct, is essential to 
ensuring a robust licensing scheme that ensures the safety and commands the 
[...]
on on the likely date any new statutory guidance will take effect. As 
a consequence it is considered sensible to update our controls as soon as possible 
to avoid unnecessary delays. Should any further amendments to the policy be 
required this as a result of said draft statutory guidance it will be subject to further 
report to the Licensing Committee. 

6. Information & Analysis Supporting Recommendation 

6.1 The work undertaken by the Institute of Licensing was conducted on behalf of 
and in partnership with the leading bodies of expertise in the field of taxi control 
and had input from the Local Government Association. The document produced and 
recommended for adoption by this group is therefore considered the most up to date 
and relevant evidence to base the update and improvement of the Council’s 
regulatory practice in this area of enforcement approach upon.

6.2 This is a borough wide matter and not ward specific and will also be subject to wide 
public consultation Ward Members have therefore not been contacted individually.

7. Implications

7.1 An issue that will be of interest to existing licence holders is whether the amended 
Appendix L will apply to them. 

7.2 Your officers propose that existing licence holders will be allowed to continue as 
licence holders provided they do not come to attention of the Council for alleged 
misconduct and they renew their licences in a timely fashion. 

7.3 If, however, an existing licence holder:

Page 234 Agenda Item 4



a) comes to the notice of the Council for alleged misconduct the new Appendix L 
will be applied to them at that time;

b) if an existing licence holder fails to renew their licence on time and has to apply 
for a new licence the new Appendix L will be applied. 

7.4 Your officers propose that all applications for new licences that are determined after 
the new Appendix L is in place shall be determined in accordance with the new 
Appendix L whether the application was made before or after th
[...]
pplied to operators as those applied to 
drivers, which are outlined above.

16.0 Vehicle proprietors

16.1 Vehicle proprietors (both hackney carriage and private hire) have two principal
responsibilities.

16.2 Firstly, they must ensure that the vehicle is maintained to an acceptable standard at 
all times.

16.3 Secondly, they must ensure that the vehicle is not used for illegal or illicit purposes.

16.4 As stated above, where an applicant has more than one conviction, serious 
consideration will need to be given as to whether they are a fit proper person to be 
granted or retain a vehicle licence.

16.5 As public trust and confidence in the overall safety and integrity of the private hire 
system is vital, the same standards will be applied to proprietors as those applied to 
drivers, which are outlined above.

17.0 Cautions and Endorsable Fixed Penalties

17.1 For the purpose of these guidelines simple cautions and endorsable fixed penalties 

shall be treated as though they were convictions.

Page 294 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Licensing Committee

9 September 2019

Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
 Gambling Act 2005 (2020 – 2022) Consultation

Report of the Head of Community Services – HCS/17

1. Purpose

1.1 To draw Councillors’ attention to the proposed revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
– Gambling Act 2005 (2020-2022) as set out in Appendix A, together with the 
proposed changes to the current Statement of Licensing Policy summarised in 
Appendix B.

1.2 All Members of the Licensing Committee have been consulted as part of the 
Consultation – as consultees.  The Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling Act 2005 
(2020 - 2022) is a Policy Framework Document, and as such the report on the 
outcomes of the consultation and on the Policy as updated will be considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission, before its submission to the Cabinet and the 
Full Council in December 2019 for approval and adoption. 

1.3 At the Licensing Committee on 10 June 2019, the Committee agreed to provide a 
collective response on the Revised Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling Act 
2005 (2020-2022) consultation.

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To the Licensing Committee:

That the Committee is requested to provide a collective response to the Revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling Act 2005 (2020-2022) consultation, which 
will be included in the final report. 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 To assist in developing the proposed strategy to discharge the Council’s role in its 
capacity of Licensing Authority for the 3 year period 2020 – 2022.

3.2 To ensure the Council’s policy is revised for the coming 3 years as required by 
section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 and that this is done in accordance with 
procedures complaint with statutory guidance regarding consultation.

Page 315 Agenda Item 5



4. Background

4.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires a licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a statement of the principles that it proposes to apply in exercising its  
licensing functions under the Gambling Act 2005 every 3 years. 

4.2      There is comprehensive statutory guidance published by the Gambling Commission 
which has be used in the preparation of this report.  The statutory guidance includes 
guidance in respect of preparing, revising and publishing a Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  Local authorities must have regard to the Statutory Guidance.  

5. Description of Issue to be resolved

5.1 The Council is responsible for the issuing of Licences for premises that are 
covered by the Gambling Act 2005. Licences for operators and game types together 
with controls concerning gambling machines are dealt with directly by the Gambling 
Commission. The Council must have regard to statutory guidance and its own 
statement of Licensing Policy regarding the Gambling Act 2005 when issuing any 
licence for a premises.

5.2 It is a statutory requirement that the Council review and publish its statement of 
Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 at least every 3 years.

5.3 Whilst the Council has no actual role in setting prize machine limits a response was 
sent by the Council to the Gambling Commission in connection to their recent review 
of the Gambling Industry in support of the reduction of stakes for Fixed Odds 
Betting Terminals to £2.00 which is scheduled to become law in the future. 

5.4 Details of the Gambling Commission’s plans to amend controls concerning afore- 
mentioned consultation can be found at 8.1 under Background Papers. This includes 
details of the changes brought in after the Government’s reviews concerning FOBT’s 
and further to public consultation.

6. Information & Analysis Supporting Recommendation 

6.1 Before publishing its Statement of Licensing Policy for any three year period the 
Council must consult the persons listed in section 349(3) of the Gambling Act 2005 
namely;

 The Chief Officer of Police

 One or more persons who appear to the Council to represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the borough.

 One or more persons who appear to the Council to represent persons who 
are likely to be affected by the exercise of the Council’s functions under the 
Act.

6.2      The Statutory Guidance states that the list of persons to be consulted is deliberately            
wide so as to allow licensing authorities to undertake a comprehensive consultation            
exercise with anyone who may be affected by or otherwise have an interest in the 
Gambling Policy.

Page 325 Agenda Item 5



6.3       As part of the proposed 12 week consultation process details of the proposed 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy, together with an invitation to submit 
comments, have been published on the Council’s website.  The consultation period 
commenced at 12.00pm on 1st July 2019, and expires at 12.00pm on 20th 
September 2019.

6.4 Following the statutory consultation process, and subsequent Full Council approval 
the Council must then publish its revised Statement of Gambling Policy and 
advertise the publication by way of public notice, in accordance with legal 
requirements.  The revised Gambling Policy will come into effect on the date 
specified in the public notice which must be at least 4 weeks from the date of 
publication of the revised statement and public notice. 

7. Implications

7.1 The Council would be at risk of potential legal challenge regarding any matters 
pertaining to the Act should its policy be out of date.

7.2 There are no financial or staffing consequences that will arise from the changes to 
the policy as the fees are set by statute.

8. Background Papers

8.1 Government response to the consultation on Gambling

8.2 Guidance to Licensing Authorities

Tony Baldock
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager
Tel: 01293 438220
Email: tony.baldock@crawley.gov.uk

Page 335 Agenda Item 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/707815/Government_response_to_the_consultation_on_proposals_for_changes_to_gaming_machines_and_social_responsibility_measures.pdf
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.aspx
mailto:tony.baldock@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



crawley.gov.uk

Consultation Statement of Licensing Policy
The Gambling Act 2005 for the period 2020-2022

DRAFT Appendix A 

Page 355 Appendix aAgenda Item 5



Page 365 Appendix aAgenda Item 5



Contents 

Statement of gambling policy 3

Legislation, Policies and strategies 8

Decision making 11

Local standards 14

Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder 20

Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 20

The protection of children and other vulnerable persons 21

Complaints against licensed premises 21

Further information 22

Appendix A 23

Appendix B
[...]
e declaration statement regarding matters to be aware of when 
exercising its functions in relation to premises licensing. 

2.0 Legislation, Policies and Strategies

2.1  Licensing Authority Functions  

- Policies to be considered by the LA under the  Gambling Act 2005, 
including licences and authorisations

2.2 Matters Outside of The Scope of the Policy

- Section re-worded and added to facilitate understanding

3.0 Decision Making

3.2 Allocation of Functions 

- Further detail included regarding frivolous, irrelevant, vexatious 
representations, and determination of the same.

4.4 Conditions

- Examples of conditions which can be attached to licences

Appendix E Glossary of Terms

Page 665 Appendix bAgenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	 

	4 Update of Appendix L of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy
	5 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling Act 2005 (2020 - 2022) Consultation
	Appendix A
	Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee (21)
9 September 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Licensing Committee

Monday, 9 September 2019 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

M G Jones (Chair)

M L Ayling (Vice-Chair)

T G Belben, B J Burgess, M Flack, J Hart, K L Jaggard, K McCarthy, J Millar-Smith, 
C J Mullins, D M Peck, R Sharma and K Sudan

Officers Present:

Tony Baldock Environmental Health and Licensing Manager
Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager
Kareen Plympton Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader
Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer
Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor)
Kate Wilson Head of Community Services

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor B A Smith

1. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 10 June 2019 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3. Update of Appendix L of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Policy 

The Licensing Committee considered report HCS/16 by the Head of Community 
Services. The Committee was guided through each paragraph of the report by the 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, which set out a proposal for a change 
to the Council’s Policy for dealing with Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles 
in relation to its Appendix L – Enforcement. It was explained the rationale behind the 
suggested amendment was to improve, simplify and strengthen the policy for the 
purpose of public safety. Members were informed that included in the supplementary 
agenda was a revised and strengthened proposed Appendix L for their consideration, 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11436/Update%20of%20Appendix%20L%20of%20the%20Hackney%20Carriage%20and%20Private%20Hire%20Vehicle%20Policy.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11502/Sup%20Agenda%20Revised%20amended%20Appendix%20L.pdf


Licensing Committee (22)
9 September 2019

and a revised wording for recommendation 2.3a both of which replaced the originally 
published versions. 

The Committee were also informed that revisions to Appendix L had been based on 
the model recommendations devised by the Institute of Licensing (IOL) regarding taxi 
enforcement and public safety. The aims of the IOL’s recommendations were to 
create consistency and a shared national standard across Licensing Authorities.

In considering the report, the Committee held a detailed and considered debate on 
the proposed revised Appendix L. During the discussion a number of issues were 
raised including: 

Members sought clarity over the proposed timeframes in which following a conviction 
that the Council would consider granting a licence. It was confirmed that timeframes 
as listed in the proposed Appendix L would commence following the end of the 
conviction and not run concurrently. E.g. if a driver was convicted and banned from 
driving for 3 years, as a result of driving under the influence, then the proposal was 
that the Council would not consider granting a new licence for 7 years, starting once 
the 3 year driving ban had ended. It was also noted that the proposed timeframes 
were based on the level and nature of the offences and came directly from the model 
IOL guidelines. The IOL formulated those timeframes through consultation with a 
working party made up of key national stakeholders.

A concern was raised by a Member of the Committee that some of the tone of the 
proposed new policy, especially paragraph 1.2 of Appendix L, was quite subjective 
and if there were cultural or language barriers between a driver and passenger, it 
might lead to misinterpretation over ‘the individual’s attitude and temperament’. As a 
result this subjectivity might lead to ‘unfair’ decisions as to whether a driver was ‘fit 
and proper’ for a licence. In response officers tried to allay those fears, firstly 
confirming that proposed paragraph 1.2 was broadly a statement of the current law, 
including the term ‘fit and proper’. Also officers have and would always take due 
regard to cultural and language differences when dealing with drivers across all 
aspects of their interactions, as per the Equality Act 2010. What the proposed policy 
was seeking to clarify was that criminal convictions were not the only factor officers 
would consider when assessing whether a person was fit and proper to hold a taxi 
licence.  In the interests of public safety, officers have done and would continue to use 
any evidence available to them, such as complaints made over rudeness and poor 
behaviour.

Questions were raised as to whether there were any limits over the number of hours 
that a taxi driver could drive weekly, and whether drivers ignoring such a limit could be 
seen to be breaking the ‘unacceptable behaviour’ element of the proposed policy. In 
answer, it was explained that as drivers were self-employed there was no limit to the 
number of hours that they could work and were not aware of any official guidance 
regarding this. The Committee considered the possibility of adding a sentence 
requiring drivers to take a reasonable and responsible approach to the number of 
hours that they were at work to ensure that they were not overtired when driving and 
thus be able to drive safely. Members asked officers to consider the practicality of 
adding such a clause.

Members also asked of officers that, prior to the consultation being published, a 
further proofreading takes place as there were a number of typographical errors in 
Appendix L, with changes including the adding of the word ‘and’ to paragraph 16.4, so 
the phrase reads ‘fit and proper person’ rather than as it currently reads ‘fit proper 
person.’



Licensing Committee (23)
9 September 2019

Following legal advice during the meeting the Committee decided that paragraph 7.3 
of the report would be incorporated into the resolution 2.3a to be voted upon, in order 
to clarify that only new, not historic, cases of alleged misconduct by existing licence 
holders were to be taken into account when applying Appendix L.

RESOLVED

That the Committee

1) approves that the Licensing Team go out to public consultation on the draft 
revised Appendix L of the Council’s Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles 
policy (as attached to the supplemental agenda), subject to any required clerical 
corrections which are delegated to officers to correct.

2) agrees that:

a) if at the close of the consultation there have been no adverse comments 
or objections, the revised Appendix L shall be adopted and come into 
effect on the 6th working day following the close of the consultation 
subject to the following qualification, that:

i. should an existing licence holder come to the notice of the Council 
for new alleged misconduct the updated Appendix L will be applied 
to them at that time; and/or

ii. if an existing licence holder fails to renew their licence on time and 
applies for a new licence, the updated Appendix L will then be 
applied. 

or

b) if there have been adverse comments or objections, the proposed 
revised Appendix L with the comments and objections shall be reported 
back to the Committee for consideration and a decision as to whether 
the Appendix be adopted, with or without amendment. 

3) requests that officers continue in their current professional approach of taking due 
regard to cultural differences when making decisions regarding taxi licensing.

4. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling Act 2005 (2020 - 2022) 
Consultation 

The Committee agreed, at its meeting on 10 June 2019, to provide a collective 
response as part of the consultation on the Review of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy Gambling Act 2005 (2020-2022), as detailed in report HCS/17 by the Head of 
Community Services.

The report was summarised by the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, 
who explained that the Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling Act 2005 was a Policy 
Framework Document, and thus was subject to public consultation before being 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and later submitted to the 
Cabinet and Full Council in December 2019 for final approval and adoption. It was 
highlighted to the Committee that Section 349 of the Act requires the Council to have 
a comprehensive policy, and that revisions were to be made every three years in 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11502/Sup%20Agenda%20Revised%20amended%20Appendix%20L.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=2821&Ver=4


Licensing Committee (24)
9 September 2019

accordance with statutory guidance. The key changes to the Policy (summarised in 
Appendix B of report HCS/17) were also explained, including clarifications within the 
wording, and the addition of information regarding General Data Protection 
Regulations – reflecting changes in national legislation since the previous review. It 
was also noted that national legislation regarding the reduction of stakes for fixed 
odds betting terminals to £2.00 has been passed.

In considering their collective response, Members of the Committee expressed praise 
regarding the detailed standards concerning the protection of children from harm or 
exploitation by gambling, as found in section 4.2 of the Policy. Concerns were raised 
regarding the challenges of regulating the involvement of children in online gambling, 
to which the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager confirmed that online 
gambling is regulated nationally, and that the Gambling Commission is moving 
towards producing further regulations on this matter.

With no further comments the Chair, supported by the Committee, expressed 
approval regarding the review of fixed odds betting terminals legislation, noting the 
Council’s historical involvement in calling on the Minister to request changes be made 
to the law. The Chair also welcomed the revisions made to the Policy and noted that 
opportunities to review and update it will continue to occur in the future.

The Committee expressed general agreement towards the revised Policy and 
gratitude to the officers responsible, and unanimously endorsed the changes.

RESOLVED

That the Committee endorses the draft Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
Gambling Act 2005 (2020-2022) and that this endorsement be submitted as their 
collective response to the consultation.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.27 pm

M G JONES
Chair


